explore for an accumulation of Hydrocarbons whose existence at that time was unproven 
by drilling.

�First Oil Bonus� means the bonus to be paid by the Lessee to the Lessor after the 
production of Hydrocarbons Produced and Saved from the Contract Area first reaches a 
minimum average daily rate of two thousand five hundred (2500) barrels of Crude Oil or 
equivalent during thirty (30) consecutive calendar days.

"First Phase" means the first phase of the Basic Exploration Stage described in Article 
2.1(a).

"Good Oilfield Practices" means all those things that are generally accepted in the

[...]

seismic data
3D seismic survey Acquisition of 1500 km² 3D  

seismic data
Other geophysical 
survey

Shallow geochemical 
exploration (SGE)

Drilling One (1) well � 4000m
(water depth + burial)

Minimum
expenditure

Five million (5,000,000) 
Euros

Seven million and five 
hundred thousand 
(7,500,000) Euros

Twenty five million 
(25,000,000) Euros

3.3 Subject to Article 3.4, the Minimum Expenditure Obligations set forth in Article 3.2 
shall not, in respect of any Phase, be satisfied unless during that Phase the total Actual 
Expenditure attributable to the work for that Phase equals or exceeds the amount of the

[...]

In the event of surface relinquishment during a Calendar Year or in the 
event of Force Majeure, the Lessee shall have no right to be reimbursed for any surface 
fees already paid.

15.2 The Lessee shall pay to the Lessor the following amounts as bonus:

(a) One million five hundred thousand (1,500,000) Euros as a signature bonus within 
sixty (60) calendar days after the Effective Date;

(b) One million five hundred thousand (1,500,000) Euros as a First Oil Bonus;

(c) Five million (5,000,000) Euros as a production bonus after the cumulative 
production of Hydrocarbons Produced and Saved from the Contract Area first 
reaches fifty million barrels of Crude Oil or oil equivalent (50MMboe);